MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

Chapter 254.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

Approved February 24, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, in order to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of the Government for the current year, the sum of five thousand dollars, be, and the State Prison,-same hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the Warden of the State Prison out of any monies in the Treasury, and the Governor, with advice of Council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the Treasurer of State for the same.

Chapter 255.

AN ACT to incorporate the Greene Shoe and Leather Manufacturing Com-

Approved February 24, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Merrick Lamb, Elijah Corporators. Barrell, Jabez Pratt, Anslem Parker, Jacob Parker, Calvin B. Robbins, Alfred Pierce, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Greene Shoe and Leather Corporate name. Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing and dealing in Boots, Shoes, and Leather, in the town of Greene, with power to take and hold any estate real or Capital Stock,personal to an amount not exceeding at any one time thirty \$30,000. thousand dollars. And said company shall have all the powers and privileges granted to similar corporations and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of General powers.

manufacturing corporations, and also to an Act concerning corporations, passed the sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

Chapter 256.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of Great Works Bridge.

Approved February 25, 1837.

Corporators.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Enoch Paine, John L. Meserve, Joseph W. Hale, M. P. Sawyer, George Willis, J. B. Morgan, Amaziah Jones, Samuel Gilman, Hiram Miller, Jonathan Fellows, Jr., Benjamin Shaw, Joseph R. Hutchings, John Herrick, Nathaniel Cushman, Ai Murray, Daniel Putnam, Matthew Spencer, Joseph Demeritt, John Stevens, Jr., Joseph B. Gilkey, Nelson C. Pratt, Bela Hammond, Robert Moore, Samuel W. Pollard, George Bragg, Stephen Harvey, James Bragg, John Hutchings, Charles M. Dorr, Peter Rowe 2d, Ashbel Harthorn, Jacob Strout, Otis Kingsbury, Daniel Allen, Erastus Gowen, Charles Currier, William Hall, Josiah Nason, Alexander Tarr, Jacob Spencer, Wm. R. Leach, Elias H. Winslow, Alfred M. Morgan, Thomas Davis, Elijah Leavitt, with their associates, be and they hereby are, incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Proprietors of Great Works Bridge, for the purpose of constructing a Free Bridge, over the Penobscot River, at or near the Great Works Falls, in said River; and shall have all the powers and privileges, incident to similar corporations, Provided however, That in the erection of said Bridge, the navigation of the River for rafts and logs shall not be impeded or obstructed.

Corporate name.

Proviso.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That any two of the corporators, named in this Act, may call the first meeting

First meeting.